501868731 03/28/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Masahiko Nagai	03/12/2012
Yasuhiko Kawaguchi	03/12/2012
Yoshinori Nakayama	03/12/2012
Tomoyasu Niizeki	03/12/2012
Katsuhisa Hasegawa	03/12/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Brother Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha
Street Address:	15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku
City:	Nagoya-shi, Aichi-ken
State/Country:	JAPAN
Postal Code:	467-8561

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	13432034	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (609)896-1469 Phone: 609-896-3600

Email: ipdocket@foxrothschild.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP PRINCETON PIKE CORPOR

Address Line 1: 997 LENOX DRIVE

Address Line 2: BLDG. #3

Address Line 4: LAWRENCEVILLE, NEW JERSEY 08648

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	105571.00005
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Robert L. Norton

Total Attachments: 2 source=intBE0#page1.tif source=intBE0#page2.tif

501868731

PATENT

REEL: 027942 FRAME: 0372

OF \$40.00 13432034

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNORs of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

ASSIGNORs:

Name	Address	
Masahiko NAGAI	c/o Intellectual Property Division, Brother Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha, 1-1-1 Kawagishi, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya-shi, Aichi-ken, 467-8562 Japan	
Yasuhiko KAWAGUCHi	c/o Intellectual Property Division, Brother Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha, 1-1-1 Kawagishi, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya-shi, Alchi-ken, 467-8562 Japan	
Yoshinori NAKAMURA	c/o Intellectual Property Division, Brother Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha, 1-1-1 Kawagishi, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya-shi, Aichi-ken, 467-8562 Japan	
Tomoyasu NIIZEKI	c/o Intellectual Property Division, Brother Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha, 1-1-1 Kawagishi, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya-shi, Alchi-ken, 467-8562 Japan	
Katsuhisa HASEGAWA	c/o Intellectual Property Division, Brother Kogyo Kabushiki Kais 1-1-1 Kawagishi, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya-shi, Aichi-ken, 467-8562 Japan	
ASSIGNEE:		
	Address	
Brother Kogyo Kabushiki Kalsha	15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya-shi, Aichi-ken, 467-8561 Japan	

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE, entire right, title and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions, and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to the invention entitled:

Cutting Apparatus, Holding Member for Holding Object to be cut and Storage Medium Storing Cutting Control Program

mvente	ed by Nagai et al. I and which is found in	i	
X	the U.S. patent application executed or	even date herew	ith;
	the U.S. patent application no.:	filed:	
	the International Application no. filed:		
	the U.S. patent no. issued on ;		

and, in and to all Letters Patent, both foreign and domestic, to be obtained for said invention by the aforesaid U.S. patent application, and in and to all Non-Provisional and International Applications claiming priority therefrom, and all Letters Patent, both foreign and domestic, to be obtained for said invention by the aforesaid Non-Provisional and International Applications claiming priority therefrom, and all continuation, division, renewal, continuation-in-part or substitute of said Non-Provisional U.S. Patent Applications, and as to Letters Patent and any reissue or re-examination thereof, and to any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including, the right to apply for patents and inventor certificates in respect thereof, the right to claim priority, and all patents, patents of addition, utility models, patents of importation, revalidation patents and inventor certificates which may be granted throughout the world in respect of the invention.

ASSIGNORs hereby authorize ASSIGNEE or its legal representative to insert in this instrument the filing date and serial number of said application or any other information that may be necessary or

PATENT REEL: 027942 FRAME: 0373

Attorney	Docket No	5, 105571	.00005
----------	-----------	-----------	--------

desirable in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for the recordation of this document.

ASSIGNORs hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNORs further covenant and agree that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORs, and that ASSIGNORs will, at ASSIGNEE's expense, testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE, its assigns or its legal representatives, without further or additional consideration, any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required, render all necessary assistance, and do such additional acts as ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable, to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

ASSIGNORs hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent referred to above to ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for ASSIGNEE sole use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of ASSIGNEE legal representatives and successors, to the full end of the term for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNORs had this assignment and sale not been made.

The parties agree that the foregoing covenants and obligations shall bind and inure to the benefit of the heirs, assigns and legal representatives of both parties.

Name:	Magahiko Nagai	Date:	Mar. 12/2012
	Masahiko NAGAI	***	
Name:	Yaşuhiko Kawayuchi	Date:	Mar. 12, 2012
	Yasuhiko KAWAGUCHI	w	
Name:	Yoshinori Nakamura	Date: _	Mar. 12, 2012
	Yashinari NAKAMURA		
Name:	Tokko yaru Mizeki Tomoyasu NIIZEKI	Date: _	Mar. 12, 20/2
	Tomoyasu NIIZEKI		
Name:	Katsuhisa Hasegawa Katsuhisa HASEGAWA	Date: _	Mar. 12,2012
	Katsuhisa HASEGAWA		•